the “MACT”), in MACT Case No.25 of 2023, in which a Petition filed by 

the Claimant under Section 164 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, for 

injury caused to the Claimant, a sum of ₹ 5,00,000/- (Rupees five 

lakhs) only, was awarded by the Learned MACT instead of the statutory 

amount of ₹ 2,50,000/- (Rupees two lakhs and fifty thousand) only. 

Admit the Appeal. 

Heard Learned Counsel for the parties. 

Judgment pronounced orally in open Court. 

Detailed Judgment vide separate sheets of paper. 

Appeal is disposed of. 

Judge 
24.04.2025